
Trials@uspto.gov  Paper 10
571-272-7822   Date: July 6, 2023

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,
DELL TECHNOLOGIES INC., and DELL INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CORRIGENT CORPORATION,
Patent Owner.

IPR2023-00169
Patent 7,330,431 B2

Before NATHAN A. ENGELS, CHRISTOPHER L. OGDEN, and
BRENT M. DOUGAL, Administrative Patent Judges.

OGDEN, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Granting Institution of Inter Partes Review

35 U.S.C. § 314

IPR2023-00169
Patent 7,330,431 B2

2

 INTRODUCTION

Petitioners Cisco Systems, Inc., Dell Technologies Inc., and Dell Inc.

(collectively “Petitioner”) filed a Petition (Paper 3, “Pet.”) under 35 U.S.C.

§§ 311–319 requesting inter partes review of claims 1–30 of U.S. Patent

No. 7,330,431 B2 (Ex. 1001, “the ’431 patent”). Patent Owner Corrigent

Corporation (“Corrigent”) filed a Preliminary Response (Paper 7, “Prelim.

Resp.”).1

Under the authority delegated to us by the Director under 37 C.F.R.

§ 42.4(a), we may institute an inter partes review when “the information

presented in the petition . . . and any response . . . shows that there is a

reasonable likelihood that the petitioner would prevail with respect to at least

1 of the claims challenged in the petition.” 35 U.S.C. § 314(a); see also

37 C.F.R. § 42.108(c) (2022). Applying that standard, we institute an inter

partes review of all the challenged claims of the ’431 patent for the reasons
explained below. This is a preliminary decision, and we will base our final written decision on the full trial record.
 BACKGROUND
A. THE ’431 PATENT (EX. 1001)
The ’431 patent describes “[a] method for assigning bandwidth in a network including nodes coupled by links arranged in a physical topology,” 1 The parties identify themselves as the real parties in interest, and this is not contested on the preliminary record. See Pet. 91; Paper 5, 2.
where the network also includes logical links arranged in a topology different from the physical topology. Ex. 1001, code (57). Figure 3, reproduced below, is a schematic diagram of logical and physical links between a set of network nodes:
Figure 3 depicts a ring network as shown in boxes 62 and 63, which comprise clockwise (19) and counterclockwise (21) physical links, respectively, connecting nodes A–D. Basic connectivity map 60 shows the same nodes logically connected in a hub-and-spoke arrangement. See Ex. 1001, 7:66–8:20. Boxes 64 and 66 indicate the physical links from each network 19 and 21, respectively, that correspond to each unidirectional link in logical map 60. Basic connectivity map 60 indicates that each connection between A and the other nodes has bandwidth requirement R, and there is also a correction factor or “deviation parameter (DP)” of 10% that comes into play when assigning actual bandwidths. Id. at 7:22–28, 8:2–20.
The process of determining actual bandwidths for each physical link proceeds as shown in Figure 2, reproduced below:
Figure 2, above, is a flowchart that begins with step 52, which maps a logical topology to the physical topology to determine the physical links to be used in the network. Ex. 1001, 7:38–41, 8:21–51. Step 54 then sums the bandwidth requirements for each of the physical links identified in step 52 to determine “mapping bandwidths” for each link. Id. at 7:42–44, 8:52–9:17. Next, step 56 compares each mapping bandwidth with a corresponding “full” bandwidth that would be available “if every possible [logical] connection in the network is provided for.” Id. at 7:45–54, 9:18–44. If the “mapping” and “full” bandwidths are equal, then in step 58 the actual bandwidth is the mapping bandwidth; otherwise, the actual bandwidth is the mapping bandwidth multiplied by DP. Id. at 7:55–62, 9:46–10:7. Thus, in Figure 3, the “full” bandwidths for physical links B–C in network 19 and C–B in network 21 are 2R,2 which differs from mapping bandwidths R, so the actual bandwidths for these physical links would be 1.1R (mapping bandwidth R multiplied by correction factor 1.10 corresponding to the DP of 10%). See id., col. 9, Table IV.
B. CHALLENGED CLAIMS AND GROUNDS
Representative claim 1 is as follows:
[1.0] 1. A method for assigning bandwidth in a network
including nodes coupled by links arranged in a physical topology, the method comprising:
[1.1] defining between the nodes logical connections
associated with a data transmission service to be
provided over the network,
[1.2] the logical connections having a connection topology different from the physical topology;
[1.3] determining respective bandwidth requirements for the logical connections based on parameters of the
service;
[1.4] mapping the connection topology to the physical
topology, so that each of the logical connections is
associated with one or more links of the physical
topology; and
[1.5] allocating a bandwidth for the service on each of the links in response to the bandwidth requirements of the
logical connections and to the mapping.
2 This is because, in calculating the “mapping” bandwidths for physical links B–C and C–B, the method only relies on links associated with logical connections between nodes A and C in map 60 of Figure 3, whereas the “full” bandwidth also includes potential logical connections (not shown) directly between nodes B and C. See Ex. 1001, col. 9, Tables II, III, Fig. 3. Ex. 1001, 13:36–52 (Petitioner’s reference numbers added).
Petitioner argues four grounds for inter partes review, as summarized in the following table:
Pet. 12.
C. DECLARATORY TESTIMONY
Petitioner submits a declaration by Henry Houh, Ph.D. Ex. 1003.
Corrigent does not submit rebuttal testimony at this stage.
D. RELATED PROCEEDINGS
As related matters, the parties identify Corrigent Corp. v. Dell Techs., Inc., No. 1:22-cv-00496-RGA (D. Del. filed Apr. 19, 2022); Corrigent Corp.
v. Arista Networks, Inc., No. 1:22-cv-00497-RGA (D. Del. filed Apr. 19, 3 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) (2006), amended by Leahy–Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29 § 103, sec. (n)(1), 125 Stat. 284, 287, 293 (2011) (effective Mar. 16, 2013). This version of § 103 applies because the ’431 patent issued from an application filed on September 3, 2004, which is before the effective date of the AIA amendments. See Ex. 1001, code (22). 4 Baker, US 2004/0095946 A1 (published May 20, 2004) (Ex. 1005).
5 Wright, US 2004/0174884 A1 (published Sept. 7, 2004) (Ex. 1006).
6 Holender et al., US 6,104,699 (issued Aug. 15, 2000) (Ex. 1007).
7 Zheng et al., US 6,757,247 B1 (issued June 29, 2004) (Ex. 1008).
Claim(s) Challenged 35 U.S.C. § Reference(s)/Basis
1–4, 7–9, 11, 25, 26 103(a)3 Baker,4 Wright5
5, 10, 12–16, 18–24,
27–30
103(a)  Baker, Wright, Holender6
6 103(a)  Baker, Wright, Zheng7
17 103(a)  Baker, Wright, Holender, Zheng
2022), and Corrigent Corp. v. Cisco Systems, Inc., No. 6:22-cv-00396-ADA (W.D. Tex. filed Apr. 19, 2022) (“parallel Cisco case”), as well as inter partes review proceeding IPR2022-01514 (terminated Apr. 4, 2023). Pet. 91; Paper 5, 2–3. The ’431 patent is also challenged in co-pending IPR2023-00515 (see Paper 9, 4–5).
 DISCRETIONARY GROUND FOR DENYING INSTITUTION
In light of the parallel Cisco case that also challenges claims of the ’431 patent in district court, Corrigent contends that we should deny institution based on our discretion under 35 U.S.C. § 314(a). Prelim. Resp. 17–27.
Institution of inter partes review is discretionary. See Harmonic Inc. v. Avid Tech., Inc., 815 F.3d 1356, 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2016); see also 35 U.S.C. § 314(a). The Board has held that the advanced state of a parallel district court action is a factor that may weigh in favor of denying a petition under § 314(a). See NHK Spring Co. v. Intri-Plex Techs., Inc., IPR2018-00752, Paper 8 at 20 (PTAB Sept. 12, 2018) (precedential); Patent Trial and Appeal Board, Consolidated Trial Practice Guide, 58 & n.2 (Nov. 2019), https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/tpgnov.pdf.
In Apple Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc., IPR2020-00019, Paper 11 (PTAB Mar. 20, 2020) (precedential), the Board explained that “cases addressing earlier trial dates as a basis for denial under NHK have sought to balance considerations such as system efficiency, fairness, and patent quality.” Fintiv, Paper 11 at 5. Fintiv sets forth six non-exclusive factors for determining “whether efficiency, fairness, and the merits support the exercise of authority to deny institution in view of an earlier trial date in the parallel proceeding.” Id. at 6. The Director of the USPTO has also issued interim guidance to the Board on applying these factors. See Katherine K. Vidal, Interim Procedure for Discretionary Denials in AIA Post-Grant Proceedings with Parallel District Court Litigation (June 21, 2022) 9, https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/ documents/interim_proc_discretionary_denials_aia_parallel_district_court_ litigation_memo_20220621_.pdf (“Interim Procedure”).
The Interim Procedure explains that “[c]onsistent with Sotera Wireless, Inc., the PTAB will not discretionarily deny institution in view of parallel district court litigation where a petitioner presents a stipulation not to pursue in a parallel proceeding the same grounds or any grounds that could have reasonably been raised before the PTAB.” Interim Procedure 3 (footnote omitted) (citing Sotera Wireless, Inc. v. Masimo Corp., IPR2020-01019, Paper 12 (PTAB Dec. 1, 2020) (precedential as to § II.A)). The Interim Procedure explains that such a Sotera stipulation “mitigates concerns of potentially conflicting decisions and duplicative efforts between the district court and the PTAB . . . and allows the PTAB to review grounds that the parallel district court litigation will not resolve.” Id. at 7–8. After Corrigent submitted its Preliminary Response, Petitioner requested authorization to submit a Sotera stipulation, which we authorized on May 12, 2023. See Paper 8, 2. Petitioner stipulated as follows: “[I]f the PTAB institutes IPR on the grounds presented in the petition, Petitioner[] will not pursue in the copending district court litigations . . . the specific grounds asserted in the petition, or any other ground that was raised or could have been reasonably raised in an IPR . . . .” Id., App’x A, 1–2. This is the type of broad stipulation contemplated in the Interim Procedure, and in light of this stipulation, we decline to exercise our discretion to deny institution under § 314(a).
 GROUNDS OF THE PETITION
For the reasons below, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood that it would prevail in showing that at least one of claims 1–30 of the ’431 patent is unpatentable under the grounds of the Petition. Before analyzing these grounds in detail, we address two matters that will underlie our analysis: the level of ordinary skill in the art and the constructions we will apply to the claim terms.
A. LEVEL OF ORDINARY SKILL IN THE ART
The level of ordinary skill in the pertinent art at the time of the invention is a factor in how we construe patent claims. See Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303, 1312–13 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc). It is also one of the factors we consider when determining whether a patent claim is obvious over the prior art. See Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1, 17–18 (1966). To assess the level of ordinary skill, we construct a hypothetical “person of ordinary skill in the art,” from whose vantage point we assess obviousness and claim interpretation. See In re Rouffet, 149 F.3d 1350, 1357 (Fed. Cir. 1998). This legal construct “presumes that all prior art references in the field of the invention are available to this hypothetical skilled artisan.” Id. (citing In re Carlson, 983 F.2d 1032, 1038 (Fed. Cir. 1993)).
Relying on Dr. Houh’s testimony, Petitioner argues that a person of ordinary skill in the art “would have had a working knowledge of the networking art that is pertinent to the ’431 patent, including network communications techniques and bandwidth management methodologies,”
and “would have had a bachelor’s degree in computer science, computer engineering, electrical engineering, or the equivalent, and two years of professional experience relating to network communications including the use of logical topologies and bandwidth management. Lack of professional experience can be remedied by additional education, and vice versa.” Pet. 11 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 18–20).
At this stage, Corrigent does not dispute Petitioner’s proposed level of ordinary skill in the art. See generally Prelim. Resp. Because Petitioner’s articulation of that level of skill is presently uncontested, supported by testimonial evidence, and appears consistent with the types of problems and solutions in the ’431 patent, we adopt it for this decision.
B. CLAIM CONSTRUCTION
In an inter partes review, we construe a patent claim “using the same claim construction standard that would be used to construe the claim in a civil action under 35 U.S.C. 282(b).” 37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b) (2022). This generally includes “construing the claim in accordance with the ordinary and customary meaning of such claim as understood by one of ordinary skill in the art and the prosecution history pertaining to the patent.” Id. The ordinary and customary meaning of a claim term “is its meaning to the ordinary artisan after reading the entire patent,” and “as of the effective filing date of the patent application.” Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1313, 1321.
Petitioner relies on the ordinary and customary meaning of the claim terms and states that “no claim term requires express construction” for this proceeding. See Pet. 11 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 28). Likewise, Corrigent does not propose any explicit constructions at this stage, and states that it “will apply the ordinary and customary meaning to the ’431 Patent claim terms.” See Prelim. Resp. 4.
At this stage, we have not identified any claim terms that clearly depart from their ordinary and customary meanings, and our decision to institute trial does not require us to construe any terms explicitly. See Realtime Data, LLC v. Iancu, 912 F.3d 1368, 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (“The Board is required to construe ‘only those terms . . . that are in controversy, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.’” (quoting Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci & Eng’g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999))). Accordingly, we address the claim limitations below in the context of the prior art.
C. OBVIOUSNESS OF CLAIM 1 BASED ON BAKER AND WRIGHT
Petitioner first argues that claim 1 is unpatentable under § 103(a) as obvious over Baker in view of Wright. Pet. 13–38.
A claim is unpatentable under § 103(a) if the differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art are “such that the subject matter as a whole would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains.” KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 406 (2007). When a ground in a petition is based on a combination of references, we consider “whether there was an apparent reason to combine the known elements in the fashion claimed by the patent at issue.” Id. at 418 (citing In re Kahn, 441 F.3d 977, 988 (Fed. Cir. 2006)).
We base our obviousness inquiry on factual considerations including (1) the scope and content of the prior art, (2) any differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art, (3) the level of skill in the art, and (4) any objective indicia of obviousness or non-obviousness that may be in evidence. See Graham, 383 U.S. at 17–18.
Considering these factors,8 we determine that Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that claim 1 is unpatentable as obvious over Baker in view of Wright. We begin our analysis with a brief overview of the prior art, and then we address the parties’ contentions with respect to the challenged claims.
1. Baker
Baker describes “[a] logical star architecture imposed on an underlying non-star network” such as a ring network. Ex. 1005, code (57), ¶ 30. Figure 1, reproduced below, depicts an example of such a network: 8 Because neither party argues that there are objective indicia of obviousness or non-obviousness at this stage, this does not factor into our decision. Figure 1, above, “illustrates a bidirectional physical communications ring where N0 through N7 represent routing and switching nodes, PH1 through PH8 represent bidirectional physical links between nodes, and VP1 through VP7 represent bidirectional virtual paths associated with a logical star topology overlaid on the physical ring.” Ex. 1005 ¶ 31. Head node N0 “manage[s] the network feeder utilization” so that “resources such as bandwidth can be more effectively managed.” Id. ¶ 62.
One example of assigning virtual paths to physical links in a ring network is shown in Figure 11, reproduced below:
Figure 11, above, depicts a ring network with nodes N0–N3, clockwise physical “service” links S0–S3, and counterclockwise physical “protection” links P0–P39 “overlaid with virtual bidirectional paths L1, L2, and L3” which “constitute a logical star topology.” Ex. 1005 ¶ 80. According to Baker, “service traffic logically carried on L1 of the star overlay from N0 to N1 is carried on path S0 of the underlying ring topology, while service traffic logically carried on L1 . . . from N1 to N0 is carried on the combination of service paths S1, S2, and S3.” Id. “Similarly, service traffic logically carried on L2 of the star overlay from N0 to N2 is carried on the 9 “Protection” links are provided so that, “[i]f communications on the ring are disrupted (e.g., by a node or link failure), then all traffic previously serviced by the failed node or link will be routed in the opposite direction.” Ex. 1005 ¶ 72.
combination of S0 and S1 . . . , while service traffic logically carried on L2 . . . from N2 to N0 is carried on the combination of S2 and S3.” Id. ¶ 81.
2. Wright
Wright teaches “[a] method for traffic engineering of connectionless virtual private network (VPN) services” which creates a “restricted topology” based on “physical connectivity data” and “[l]ogical connectivity data,” and “[a] bandwidth requirement for each link in the restricted topology is calculated.” Ex. 1006, code (57). Figure 5, reproduced below, is a flowchart for this method:
As shown in the figure above, the method begins in step 502 with receiving physical network connections, which “may include data such as nodes and links included in the VPN.” Ex. 1006 ¶ 24. Step 504 involves receiving logical connectivity requirements “in terms of edge nodes and communication requirements between edge nodes.” Id. Then step 506 involves “creating a restricted topology to provide logical connections,” which “may be based on a tree structure and includes a single path between each pair of endpoints.” Id. The final steps involve calculating bandwidth requirements (508), reserving bandwidth (510), and directing routing software to force packets in the VPN to only travel through the restricted topology (512). Id.
3. Preamble (1.0) and Limitations 1.1 and 1.2
The preamble (1.0) recites “[a] method for assigning bandwidth in a network including nodes coupled by links arranged in a physical topology.” Ex. 1001, 13:36–38. Petitioner argues that “Baker discloses the preamble, to the extent it is limiting” because Baker’s network includes a topology of nodes coupled by physical links and bandwidth is among the network resources to be assigned to the network elements. Pet. 20–22 (citing Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 16, 19, 30–32, 62, Figs. 1, 2; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 50–54).
Limitations 1.1 and 1.2 recite a step of “defining between the nodes logical connections associated with a data transmission service to be provided over the network, the logical connections having a connection topology different from the physical topology.” Ex. 1001, 13:39–42.
Petitioner argues that Baker discloses logical connections for a data transmission service (i.e., “data traffic” and “signals”) between nodes in a star pattern which differs from the physical ring topology, as shown in Baker’s Figures 1, 4, 5, and 11. Pet. 22–26 & n.1 (citing Ex. 1001, 1:20–30, 7:29–31; Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 12, 30–32, 38, 54, 76, 80, 88, Figs. 1, 4, 11; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 55–64); Pet. 27–29 (citing Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 13, 22, 30–31, 54, Figs. 1, 5; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 69–73).
Also, for limitation 1.1, Petitioner contends that Wright further teaches using logical connections associated with data transmission services in the form of a VPN, video on demand (VOD), or video conferencing. Pet. 26–27 (citing Ex. 1001, 1:60–2:1; Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 2–3, 5–7, 14–16, 25;
Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 65–68). According to Petitioner, “Baker is agnostic to the types of services supported by” its traffic, and a person of ordinary skill in the art would have turned to Wright for “additional examples of the types of service whose traffic traverses Baker’s network.” Pet. 17 (citing Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 12, 37–38, 80; Ex. 1006 ¶ 3, 15, 25; Ex. 1003 ¶ 41).
Corrigent does not specifically contest these arguments at this stage. See generally Prelim. Resp. Because the preliminary evidence suggests that Baker discloses a method for assigning bandwidth to resources of a physical ring network, we need not decide whether the preamble is limiting. See, e.g., Ex. 1005, ¶ 62, Fig. 1. Also, the evidence at this stage suggests that Baker, alone or in view of Wright, teaches defining a logical, star-shaped overlay associated with application traffic. See, e.g., Ex. 1005 ¶ 30, Figs. 1, 11; Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 2–3. Thus, we find Petitioner’s arguments sufficiently persuasive that Baker, alone or in light of Wright, teaches the preamble of claim 1 and limitations 1.1–1.2.
4. Limitation 1.3
Limitation 1.3 recites “determining respective bandwidth requirements for the logical connections based on parameters of the service.” Ex. 1001, 13:43–44.
Petitioner argues that Baker discloses managing network resources that include bandwidth, and that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have understood this to include “ma[king] decisions based on the bandwidth needed, desired, or used by the services operating over Baker’s virtual paths.” Pet. 29–30 (citing Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 16, 54, 62; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 74–76). Petitioner also argues that making the recited bandwidth determinations would have been obvious in view of Wright’s teachings “to identify the required bandwidth and to provide guarantees for that bandwidth.” Pet. 30 (quoting Ex. 1006 ¶ 18) (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 77–78); see also Pet. 30–31 (citing Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 5–7, 17, 24, Figs. 3, 5; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 78–80) (arguing that Wright calculates bandwidth requirements for a set of logical connections). At this stage, Corrigent does not “dispute that Wright discloses ‘determining respective bandwidth requirements for the logical connections.’” Prelim. Resp. 7. We find the evidence sufficient, at this stage, to support Petitioner’s arguments that Baker, in view of Wright, teaches this part of limitation 1.3.
As to the requirement in limitation 1.3 that the bandwidth requirements are determined “based on parameters of the service,” Petitioner argues that in the method shown in Wright’s Figure 5 (reproduced supra Section IV.C.2), step 508 calculates bandwidth requirements “based on the ‘restricted topology,’ which is in turn created from the ‘logical connectivity requirements.’” Pet. 31 (quoting Ex. 1006 ¶ 24, Fig. 5). Thus, according to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill in the art would have understood that the bandwidth requirements are based on the logical connectivity requirements, which are parameters of the service. Pet. 31–32 (citing Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 17, 24, Fig. 3; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 80–81).
Petitioner also points to alleged teachings in Wright to base the bandwidth requirements on such things as a specified minimum or maximum bandwidth, quality of service guarantees, the number of supported active calls, whether the service is symmetric or asymmetric, whether the service is a dynamic session-based service, or whether it is a high-bandwidth service like VoIP. Pet. 32–33 (citing Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 18, 20, 25; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 82–85).
Corrigent disagrees that Wright’s bandwidth requirements are “based on parameters of the service” as recited in limitation 1.3. Prelim. Resp. 7. First, Corrigent argues that Petitioner does not adequately support its contention that in Wright’s method, step 508 actually calculates bandwidth requirements using the logical connectivity requirements of step 504. See id. at 7–8. Corrigent also argues that Petitioner and its expert do not, with enough specificity, explain how Wright uses in its bandwidth calculation the other alleged examples of “parameters of the service,” such as minimum or maximum bandwidth, quality of service guarantees, or whether it is a high-bandwidth service like VoIP and VOD. Id. at 9–12 (citing Xerox Corp v. Bytemark, Inc., IPR2022-00624, Paper 9 (PTAB Aug. 24, 2022)).
We disagree with Corrigent that Petitioner’s argument regarding “based on parameters of the service” is insufficient at this stage. Limitation 1.3 does not explicitly specify any particular way in which the bandwidth requirements must be determined based on parameters of the service.
Wright’s teachings must be read in light of the background knowledge in the art and the “inferences and creative steps that a person of ordinary skill in the art would employ.” KSR, 550 U.S. at 418. As we discuss above, we agree for this decision that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had a working knowledge of network communications techniques and bandwidth management methodologies. See supra Section IV.A. The preliminary evidence suggests that such a person would have had reason, and sufficient technical background, to determine bandwidth requirements based on parameters such as minimum or maximum bandwidth, quality of service guarantees, or the needs of a high-bandwidth service such as VoIP or VOD.10 For the above reasons, we find that Petitioner has sufficiently shown, at this stage, that Baker, in view of Wright, teaches limitation 1.3.
5. Limitations 1.4 and 1.5
Limitation 1.4 recites “mapping the connection topology to the physical topology, so that each of the logical connections is associated with one or more links of the physical topology.” Ex. 1001, 13:45–48. Petitioner argues that Baker discloses this limitation because it includes “multiple disclosures and examples of overlaying or mapping virtual paths to a physical topology.” Pet. 33–34 (citing Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 32, 51, 53–54, 69–70, 78–85, Figs. 1, 4, 10; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 87–89).
Limitation 1.5 recites “allocating a bandwidth for the service on each of the links in response to the bandwidth requirements of the logical connections and to the mapping.” Ex. 1001, 13:49–51. Petitioner argues that Baker generally discloses allocating network resources such as bandwidth as part of an overlay procedure, while acknowledging the need to ensure that 10 In light of our determinations, we need not specifically determine, at this stage, whether Wright’s bandwidth-determination requirement (step 508) depends on the logical connectivity requirements received in step 504. See Ex. 1006, Fig. 5.
“sufficient bandwidth is available.” Pet. 35 (quoting Ex. 1005 ¶ 9) (citing Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 16, 51–56, 62, Fig. 3; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 90–91). Petitioner then turns to Wright for “provid[ing] further details on ensuring the available bandwidth is sufficient for the service.” Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 92). In particular, Petitioner argues that Wright teaches calculating bandwidth requirements for physical links within the “restricted topology” defined in part by the logical connectivity requirements. See Pet. 35–36 (citing Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 5, 15–16, 24; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 93–94). According to Petitioner, “[t]he bandwidth reservations are for the physical links even if Wright’s ‘links within the restricted topology’ . . . references the virtual links: ‘only the bandwidth actually required is reserved on the links 108’ (i.e., physical links 108).” Pet. 36 (quoting Ex. 1006 ¶ 24; and then quoting Ex. 1006 ¶ 17). Petitioner contends that “[i]t would have been obvious for reserving bandwidth on those virtual links to include reserving bandwidth on the underlying physical links (‘in response to . . . the mapping’).” Id. (omission in original) (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 94–95); see also Pet. 36–38 (citing Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 14, 17, 24, Fig. 5; Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 16, 51–56, 62; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 96–98) (arguing that Wright’s Figure 5 conveys to a person of ordinary skill in the art that the bandwidth allocations in step 510 are based on the logical bandwidth requirements calculated in step 508).11
11 For analogous limitations in independent claim 12, Petitioner relies on Holender, in addition to Baker and Wright, as further teaching a specific mapping between logical connections and physical links and the use of that mapping to allocate bandwidths to each link. See, e.g., Pet. 65–66. Because of our determination for claim 1, we need not address those uncontested arguments at this stage.
In response, Corrigent argues that Petitioner has not sufficiently shown that Baker in view of Wright teaches that the bandwidth allocation step of limitation 1.5 is in response to “the mapping” which, according to Corrigent, refers back to the logical-to-physical mapping of limitation 1.4 for which Petitioner relies on Baker. Prelim. Resp. 12–14 (citing Ex. 1001, 8:21–51, 8:38–49, Fig. 3). According to Corrigent, Baker’s mapping “simply maps nodes to other nodes, i.e., it establishes the virtual connections between nodes,” and does not “associate each logical connection ‘with one or more links in the physical topology” as limitation 1.4 requires. Id. at 14–15 (citing Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 32, 51, 53–54, Fig. 4). Corrigent also contends that Baker’s figures only show logical connections between the various nodes, but do not indicate which specific physical links correspond to each logical connection. Id. at 15–16 (citing Ex. 1005, Figs. 2, 4).
Based on the preliminary evidence, we find that Petitioner has sufficiently shown that Baker discloses limitation 1.4 and that Baker, in view of Wright, teaches limitation 1.5. In particular, we disagree with Corrigent that Baker does not disclose linking particular logical connections to particular physical links. For example, in the context of Baker’s Figure 11 (reproduced supra Section IV.C.1), Baker discloses that logical connection L1 is mapped to physical link S0 in one direction and links S1–S3 in the opposite direction, and similarly, logical connection L2 is mapped to either links S0 and S1 or links S2 and S3, depending on the direction. See Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 80–81, Fig. 11. Also, considering Baker as a whole, especially in view of Wright, the preliminary evidence suggests that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have understood that Wright’s bandwidth-allocation step 510, when applied to Baker’s disclosure, would have been based not just on the bandwidth requirements but also on Baker’s logical-to-physical mapping (corresponding to the specific physical links within Wrights “restricted topology”).
Thus, for the reasons outlined above, we find Petitioner’s arguments sufficiently persuasive that Baker discloses limitations 1.4 and 1.5.
6. Motivation to combine Baker and Wright
Petitioner argues that it would have been obvious to combine Baker’s method with Wright’s further teachings about bandwidth allocation because “Wright provides further details about” Baker’s disclosure of ways to overlay a logical topology onto a physical topology, so a person of ordinary skill in the art “would have been motivated to turn to Wright” for such details. Pet. 16 (citing Ex. 1005 ¶ 30; Ex. 1003 ¶ 39); see also id. at 16–17 (citing Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 12, 16–18, 24, 37–38, 62, 80; Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 3, 5, 15, 25; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 39–41). And according to Petitioner, modifying Baker with Wright’s teachings is “nothing more than the combination of known elements . . . according to known methods . . . to yield predictable results.” Pet. 20 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 47).
Petitioner also contends that there would have been a reasonable expectation of success in making this combination, which would have been within the skillset of a person of ordinary skill in the art. Pet. 17–20 (citing Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 13, 16, 30, 37, 47, 51–52; Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 3–7, 14–18, 24; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 42–46, 48)
Except to the extent discussed above, Corrigent does not specifically contest these arguments at this stage. See generally Prelim. Resp. Because the preliminary evidence suggests that there would have been a motivation to modify Baker by incorporating the teachings of Wright as Petitioner suggests, we find Petitioner’s arguments sufficiently persuasive at this stage. For all the above reasons, we determine that Petitioner is reasonably likely to prevail in showing that claim 1 is unpatentable under § 103(a) as obvious over Baker in view of Wright.
D. OTHER CLAIMS
Claims 12, 24, 25, and 28 are also independent, and the remaining challenged claims are dependent. See Ex. 1001, 13:53–18:4. Corrigent does not specifically address Petitioner’s challenge to any claims other than claim 1, and Corrigent does not raise distinct arguments for Petitioner’s second, third, and fourth grounds relying on Holender and Zheng in addition to Baker and Wright. See Prelim. Resp. 4–17.
Because Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood of prevailing with respect to claim 1, we will institute on all claims and all grounds raised in the Petition. See SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu, 138 S. Ct. 1348, 1359–60 (2018); AC Techs. S.A. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 912 F.3d 1358, 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (“[I]f the Board institutes an IPR, it must . . . address all grounds of unpatentability raised by the petitioner.”).
 CONCLUSION
For the reasons above, Petitioner has shown that there is a reasonable likelihood it would prevail with respect to at least one of the claims challenged in the Petition. Thus, we institute trial on all asserted grounds and all challenged claims.
 ORDER
It is
ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), an inter partes review of claims 1–30 of the ’431 patent is instituted with respect to all the grounds set forth in the Petition; and
FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(c) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.4, inter partes review of the ’431 patent commences on the entry date of this Order, and the Board hereby gives notice of the institution of a trial.
26
For PETITIONER:
Theodore M. Foster
David L. McCombs
Eugene Goryunov
Adam C. Fowles
Matthew Beck
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
ipr.theo.foster@haynesboone.com
david.mccombs.ipr@haynesboone.com
eugene.goryunov.ipr@haynesboone.com
adam.fowles.ipr@haynesboone.com
matthew.beck.ipr@haynesboone.com
For PATENT OWNER:
James R. Nuttall
Katherine D. Cappaert
Thomas Yebernetsky
Christopher A. Suarez
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
jnuttall@steptoe.com
SJCorrigentIPR@steptoe.com